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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
1 PA2019-1274741
First: - Middle: Last:
Befspdant Njiie . | | jo) RACHELLE SNYDER

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

{Sel forh a brief summary of the facts sufficient {o advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A cifation lo the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more, s not sufficient. In a

summary case, you must cile lhe specific section(s) and subseclion(s} of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly viofaled.

‘Incheate ] Attempt (] Soticitation [ Conspiracy ; ;
Offense 18901 A ! 18602 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0 -
Lead? 1 12502 J(@) . | ofthe |Title 18, PA Crimes Code |2 . Murder{ s oo O1AJ09A
Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Tille) Counts Grade NCIC Cffense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data © CAccideat
{If applicable) MNumber - , [ Interstate [ safety zone 7] work Zone

‘Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Murder of the first degree

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did commit murder of the first degree by an intentional

killing.
Inchoate [] Attempt [] Solicitation (] Conspiracy L
ot 18901 A 16902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
(ove? 2 4304 [ @1 | ofthe |Tile 18, PACrimesCode |1 - |F2- | -~ . = | 2001802 "
Offense # Section  Subsaclion PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data . . B :}_\c_c_fdem )
if gppllcalbl_e'j. £ 7 :;‘::r:q.u:mber s [ mterstate [[] safety Zone [ work zone

Statute De‘scription (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Endangering Welfare of Children

.Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

N THAT, on or about said date, being a parent, guardian, or cther person supervising the welfare of VICTIM 1,
a child under the age of 18 years of age, THE DEFENDANT did knowingly endanger the welfare of said child by
violating a duty of care, protection or support, namely, by violating duty of care and protection by causing the
death of VICTIM 1, in violation of Section 4304(a) of the PA Crimes Code.

AOPC 412A — Rev.7/18 Page _ of




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
/1! PA2019-1274741 -
I
First: Middle: Last:
DefendantName . e RACHELLE SNYDER N

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a hrief summary of the facts sufficient lo advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegediy violated, without more, is not sufficient. In a

summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsaction(s) of the staiute(s) ar ordinance(s) allegedly violated.
Inchoate D Attampt [] Solicitation [] conspiracy : 3 ’ =2 ;
Offense 18901 4 18 902 A 18 903 ‘Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
Ead? 3 2502 |(c) ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 2 Murder 3 01A/09A
Offense # Section  Subsecticn PA Statule (Tille) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data -Accident :
(if applicabie) Number ) [ interstate [ safety Zone [ woark Zone

Statute Description (include the.name of statute or ordinance):

Murder of the third degree

‘Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did commit murder of the third degree by committing any

other kind of murder.

Inchoate (] Attempt (] Solicitation ] Conspiracy : : i ) i

— r ESOTR G FH g Number of Victfmrs Ag_e 60 or Older; 0.

Lead? 4 4304 |(a) | ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 F3 200/90Z
Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code

PA Statute (Title)

Offense # Saction  Subsection
PennDOT Data Accident -
(if applicable) Number - 1 interstate [ safety Zone ] work zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Endangering Welfare of Children

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, being a parent, guardian, or other person supervising the welfare of VICTIM 2,

a child under the age of 18 years of age, THE DEFENDANT did knowingly endanger the welfare of said child by
violating a duty of care, protection or support, namely, violating a duty of care and protecting by causing the death

of VICTIM 2., in violation of Section 4304(a) of the PA Crimes Code.

AOPC 412A —Rev.7/18 Page _ of __




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
/7 PA2019-1274741
First; Middle: Last:
DefendantNams | | oy RACHELLE SNYDER

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation lo the statute(s} allegedly viclated. without more, is not sufficient. in a

summary case, you must cite the specific seclion(s) and subseclicn(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegediy vicialed.

Inchoate [} Attempt ] Solicitation [J Conspiracy : : .
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number ,Of Victims Age 60 or Clder: D
Lead? 5 |a3129 ofthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code = - | 1 M2 , 170
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Cade
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number - [ interstate [] satety Zone [ work zore

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Sexual Intercourse with an Animal

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on our about said date, THE DEFENDANT did engage in any form of sexual intercourse with an

animal, in violation of Section 3129 of the PA Crimes Code.

Inchoate D Attempt D Solicitation D Consplracy : Rl ) eth Fa
Offense 18 301 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0"
o 6 |4910 | () | aithe | Titie 18, PACrimesCode - [1: 7 M2 | v o 7 - 100/250
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statule (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data . Accident
(if applicable) v Numbef ; D Interstate D Safety Zone D Work Zone

-Statute Description (include the nhame of statute or ordinance):
Tampering with or Fabricating Physical Evidence

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT believing that an official proceeding or investigation is
pending or about to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal or remove any record, document or thing with the
intent to impair its verity or availability in such proceeding or investigation in violation of Section 4910(1) of the PA

Crimes Code

AOPC 412A - Rev. 7/18 Page _ of




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Cémplaint]lncident Number .
/] PA2018-1274741
| First: Middle: Last;
RefandantName | (s RACHELLE SNYDER

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts suificient fo advise the defendant of lhe nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation lo the stalule(s) allegedly violated, withcut more, Is not sufficient. In a

summary case, you musl cile the specific seclion(s} and subsection(s) of the stalute{s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

Inchoate [J Attempt (] Solicitation [] Conspiracy L
Offense T 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age B0 or Older: 0
Ead? 7 15533 |@ | ofme |Title 18, PACrimes Code = |1 |8 T !
Ctfense # Saction Subsection PA Statute (Tille) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCRI/NIBRS Code
PeﬁnQOT Data Accident
(if appiicabie) “Number D interstate D Safety Zone D Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
‘Cruelty to animal

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally, knowingly or recklessly illtreat, overload,

beat, abandon or abuse an animal.

AOPC 412A — Rev.7/18




A :téf' POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number; Complaint/Incident Number
/7 PA2019-1274741
. First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name: | ;g Rachelle SNYDER

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your affiants, Tpr. lan KECK and Tpr. Daniel WOMER, are members of the Pennsylvania State Police with Troop L, Criminal
- Investigation Unit.

On 08/23/19 at approximately 1630 hours a 911 call was raceived at Berks Gounty Communication. Pennsylvania State Police
Hamburg was nalified by Berks County Communication of a repor of two juvenile VICTIMS, a four (4) year old femaie (VICTIM 1) and
eight (8) year old male (VICTIM 2) found hanging and unresponsive in the basement of 2442 Route 143, Albany Township, Berks
County, by the DEFENDANT, Lisa Rachelle SNYDER. The DEFENDANT was identified to ba the mother of the VICTIMS'".

At approximately 1641 hours, two Kempton Fire Department EMTS arrived on scene. The VICTIMS were located in the basement
of 2442 Route 143, Albany Township, Berks County, The VICTIMS were observed hanging approximately three feet apart from a
single wired cable dog (ead with vinyl coating and ends containing swivel eye snap hooks. The wire was wrapped around the main
support beam of the basement and each end of the wire wrapped around the VICTIMS' necks. In the area of the VICTIMS were two

" wooden bar height dining reom chairs knocked over on their sides.

Both VICTIMS were airlifted by Medevac to Lehigh Valley Hospital, Cedar Crest. The VICTIMS were admitted to the Pediatric
Intensive Care Unit on full life support. Prior to arriving at the hospital both VICTIMS were in full cardiac arrest and were resuscitated.

On 09/26/19, both VICTIMS were pronounced deceased by Lehigh County Coroner’s Office.

The residence was secured by members of the Pennsylvania State Police Hamburg Patrol Unit until a search warrant for the
residence was completed by this affiant. On 09/23/19 at approximately 2035 hours a search warrant was issued, and the scene was
searched for physical evidence. As a result of the search, numerous items were seized from the residence and taken into custody for
evidence retention, including the vinyl covered wire tie out dog cable with two (2) pink plastic bindings at each end labeled "super” and

~ “9250) Ibs”, which is the wire that the VICTIMS were hanging from. Additionally, seized during the search was a UMX Cellular telephone
which was lying on a table in the breezeway near the entrance to the DEFENDANT'S residence. A search of the phone revealed that
telephone number ***-***-2280 is assigned to this phone. The 911 call was made by telephone number ™*-***-2280. Two (2) Apple
iPad and a Laptop were also seized from inside the residence. The DEFENDANT later related the iPad and Laptop were used by the

VICTIMS.

Continue

WE, TPR. IAN KECK and Tpr. Daniel WOMER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND
SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST
~ OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

WE CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS

POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL

INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON- CONF]DEP’KAL INFORMATiON AND DOCUMENTS.
= ): d m -‘4/\/

J'

i

1 {Signature of Affiant)
~ &
Sworn to me and subscr\bed before me t!’p@\ ANk day of ] )!] f;l H{ ‘ﬂb}u O}C)[ q

}Q\ = (1 Date K’ﬁﬂ\ m LN (a Qy\\ w , Magist er@xl,Dﬁsf,t[ giéiudge
{ - sza ‘)ﬁ,
My commission expires first Monday ofJanuary, pt bele) éfd}d? o
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Dacket Number: Date Filed: Complaint/Incident Number
/1 PA2019-1274741

. First: ' Middle: Last o

Defendant Name: | ;o5 Rachelle SNYDER

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Members of the Troop L Hamburg Criminal Investigations Unit interviewed the DEFENDANT on two occasions. On those
occasions, the DEFENDANT indicated that VICTIM 2 had been bullied and that he told her on multiple occasions that he wanted to die.
DEFENDANT related that she did nof know much about VICTIM 2's bullying. “He doesn't say much because he knows that | will call
the school.” "He is ovenweight, has a speech delay, he needs the extra help, a little stower to grasp things, kids make fun of him
because he is fat. He has lost twenty (25) pounds since school has starfed, because he was starving himself."

DEFENDANT stated “He tells me he hates school, every day he tells me he doesn’t want to talk about school. | did not really see
any problems till he told me about the kids on the bus.” She indicated that VICTIM 2 has been having issues since first grade. "He just

comes home and he is just angry”.

DEFENDANT was asked again what happened, and she related that VICTIM 2 tried to kill himself, “we had a little sit-down last
week. And f told him, honey if you ever feel like hurting yourself please come to me. He did say to me when we were talking, { woulda
killed myself already but | am scared to go by myself.” DEFENDANT indicated that she believed that's why VICTIM 2 had VICTIM 1

with him, so that they could go together.

_ During the course of the investigation, Troopers obtained video footage from VICTIM 2'S school bus security cameras. At
approximately 1549 hours VICTIM 2 is observed on the schoal bus security cameras getting off the school bus and running up to his
residence. VICTIM 2 showed no signs of distress. The DEFENDANT explained that when VICTIM 2 got home from school he wanted
to play on his iPad but changed his mind that he wanted to play on his laptop but cotild not find the charger. He came down from his
room when he could not find his charger and asked VICTIM 1 if she wanted to go "downstairs” to build a fort; “he loves building forts,
that's his thing”. The DEFENDANT stated, “They play downstairs in the basement all the time." VICTIM 2 asked if he could take the
kitchen chairs down and DEFENDANT related that she told him only if he takes them down himself and brings them back up. She was
asked if he wantad to take anything else down and she stated “Yes, he asked if he could use the dog lead | had on the table I just
bought it today”, meaning 9/23/19. She was asked what he did with the dog lead and she stated "That’s what they were hanging
from..." DEFENDANT indicated that she got the dog lead that day (09/23/19) at the Hamburg Walmart and that she did the online pick
up around 0830 hours.  She placed the order for the dog lead online the day before (9/22/18).

DEFENDANT recalled VICTIM 2 taking the chairs downstairs because they are heavy. He took the chairs down separately, one
step at a time. DEFENDANT stated, “it tock him awhile, but he got them down there." She described hearing the “plump” of the chair
on the step, then “creek” of the steps as it was a “slow go.” He came right back up, got a drink and tcok the second chair down and
returned for another drink. DEFENDANT indicated that she was putting laundry away and always places her boys' laundry on the table
for them to put away. She then took the dog cutside and to have a cigarette, DEFENDANT mentioned that she is usually outside for
three (3) to four {4) minutes but was throwing the dog’s toy and befieves she was outside for approximately ten (10) minutes. After
coming inside, she went downstairs te see if the kids wanted frozen pizza or Chef Boyardee for dinner. She then observed both
hanging. DEFENDANT relaied that she tried to fift her forty (40) pound daughter, VICTIM 1, up however when her "anxiely spikes” she
starts to sweat profusely, and she was unable to get the lalch off. She then tried to lift VICTIM 2 who weighed approximately one
hundred fiffy-one (151) pounds but was unable to lift him. She then went upstairs and called 911 and never returned back fo the

" basement.
WITNESS 3, who lived in the house, was interviewed on two occasions. WITNESS 3 related that it was not normal for the VICTIMS
to play in the basement and that they would play in either VICTIM 2's room or in the living room. WITNESS 3 related he knew of only

one time when the VICTIMS played in the basement, which was to ride their scooters last Christmas. WITNESS 3 indicated that the
VICTIMS usually built forts with the couch cushions and chairs in the living room.

Continue

R0 NL——/ ‘ .ﬁ \;"\'(N-—--f
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(Signature of Affiant)
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Number: Date Filed: ComplaintIncident Number
11 PA2019-1274741
. First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name: - | is, : Rachelle SNYDER

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

© WITNESS 3 was also questioned about VICTIM 2 being bullied or having problems at school. WITNESS 3 indicated that VICTIMZ
never mentioned being bullied. WITNESS 3 indicated he asked VICTIM 2 if he was getting bullied because the DEFENDANT

mentioned that VICTIM 2 was being bullied.

On 09/24/19, Trooper Jared CLUGSTON interviewed WITNESS 1. WITNESS 1 related on 09/16/19 she received a text message
from DEFENDANT stating that VICTIM 2 is suicidal and that kids are bulling him. WITNESS 1 indicated thal she picked VICTIM 2 up
from school that day and he was totally fine. She mentioned that he was laughing and sitting with his friends when she picked him up.
VICTIM 2 never said anything about being bullied or about hurting himself. Three weeks prior to this incident, DEFENDANT came over
and told WATNESS 1 and her mother, about how she is depressed and cannot get out of bed. DEFENDANT also made a statement

that she does not care anymore about her kids.

On 09/27/19 and 11/07/19, WITNESS 2 was inferviewed by Cpl. SLEBODA. WITNESS 2 is a certified occupational therapist
assistant and contracted through Kutztown Schoal District. WITNESS 2 worked with VICTIM 2 during the 2018-2019 school year as
well as during the 2015-2020 school year. VICTIM 2 received occupational therapy due to below average visual motor skills, as well
as, his perceptual vision. VICTIM 2 had low eye-hand coordination and difficuity with his dexterity, using his index finger and thumb
pinched together. WITNESS 2 was shown a replica of the dog lead and asked if she believed VICTIM 2 would have been able to
operate the clasp. WITNESS 2 retated VICTIM 2 would have had difficulty operating the clasp due to his poor dexterity. WITNESS 2
was shown a crime scene photograph of the dog lead wrapped around the beam in the basement and asked if she believed VICTIM 2
could have completed the task. In addition to the photograph, she was also informed that it would require VICTIM 2 to stand on a
chair. WITNESS 2 indicated she believed it would have been extremely difficult for VICTIM 2 to complete the task, as it takes him
twice as long to do things compared to children his age. VICTIM 2 has difficulty with motor planning skills and has poor balance

. because of his weight and strength. WITNESS 2 was asked about VICTIM 2's skills with a string or rope. WITNESS 2 indicated if
VICTIM 2 were to tie a string one end would always be substantially longer because VICTIM 2 would have difficulty finding the middle
or center of the string. WITNESS 2 offered the opinion that the lead around the beam was too equal in length and VICTIM 2 would
have had a difficult time finding the middle to have the ends at a similar height as observed in the photograph. WITNESS 2 indicated
that when she observed VICTIM 2 move a chair in a classroom from one place to another he was clumsy and would bump into things.

Multiple school officials and family members with close association with VICTIM 2 were interviewed about VICTIM 2 being bullied and
suicidal and each individual indicated that VICTIM 2 never expressed he was bullied or suicidal. The only individual who has indicated

that VICTIM 2 was bullied or suicidal is the DEFENDANT.
On 09/23/18, when the DEFENDANT was interviewed and questioned about her cellphone which the DEFENDANT did not have on

her person and was left at the residence.  This was the UMX cell phone that was seized during the initial search. The DEFENDANT
* provided the number ***-**-2280. On 06/26/19, the DEFENDANT had a new phone and provided this affiant with the phone number

*ti_i*t_841 9

After further investigations, it was learned that the DEFENDANT owned a Samsung Galaxy Note 9 cellular phone. On 10/04/18 a
search warrant was obtained for the Samsung Galaxy Note along with any other electronic communications devices found at 2442
Route 143 Albany Township. Upen serving the search warrant on the DEFENDANT, DEFENDANT indicated that she lost the
Samsung Galaxy Note the day of the incident with her children and had no idea where it is. As a result of the search warrani, five (5)
cellular devices were seized, which did not include a Samsung Galaxy Note 9.

During the investigation, Troopers leamed that the contact number provided for the online order placed to WalMart on 9/22/13 was
. phone number ***-***-8419,

Continue
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Num ber: Date Filed: Complaint/incident Number
. I PA2019-1274741

First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name: | |sq Rachelle SNYDER

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

The phones that were seized on 10/04/18 were sent to the Pennsylvania State Police Central Computer Crime Unit and were
forensically examined. Only one of the phones seized had the phone number = xkx_8419 associated with it, but the only activity on

that phone was after 9/23/19.

On 10/09/19. a search warrant for Google records associated with the account css101210@gmail.com, as well as, the
DEFENDANT'S Facebcok account was signed and served on Google and Facebook.

On 10/28/18, Facebook records were received. During a review of DEFENDANT'S Facebook records she engages in a sexually
explicit message exchange about her dog performing sexual acts on her.

On 09/03/19 at approximately 0303 hours DEFENDANT messages "He's eating my pussy daddy”.
At 0305 hours: DEFENDANT messages “He keeps moving everytime the flash goes off".

. At 1128 hours: DEFENDANT sends a photo; within that photo is a picture of a black and white dog performing oral sex on the
DEFENDANT.

On 09/03/19 at approximately 2123 hours DEFENDANT messages “He did good. Up until he started biting my libia".
On 09/15/19 at approximately 2329 hours, DEFENDANT messages “Sorry...kid problems”
At 2330 hours, DEFENDANT messages “Major kid problems”

On 09/17/18 at approximately 0721 hours, DEFENDANT messages “Things are bad. Bullying issues n tells me he wants {o die...
He's 8. Lost 25ibs in the first 3 weeks of school. Breaks my heart. | just wanna cry”

At 1114 hours, DEFENDANT messages "Oh daddy...just took some good pics for you...

On 05/18/19 at approximately 2310 hours DEFENDANT sends three (3) photos:
A picture of a black and white dog on his back and a hand laying on top of the dog’s penis.

A picture of a hand spreading the DEFENDANT'S vagina area and a black anc white dog performing oral sex on the
DEFENDANT.

A third picture within the same message is a photo of DEFENDANT with a balt gag in her mouth wearing black lingerie, a
~ nipple clip and hold a cellular phone in her left hand.

At 2327 hours, DEFENDANT messages “He actually went for it all on his own this time. Was lashing in bed in my
underwear and he started licking so | went with it” '

Af 2327 hours, DEFENDANT messages “Laying*"
On 09/19/19 at approximately 2124 hours DEFENDANT messages “You'll hopefully see Sunday”

At 2125 hours, DEFENDANT messages “But | just found out” [ ] "does work... and is an all day job. So gonna try option B
which is my mom so don’t get your hopes up she’s a bitch when it comes to babysitting”

Continue
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2 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

A X
AR AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number: Complaint/incident Number
I PA2019-1274741
i First: Middle: ' Last:
Defendant Name: - Lisa Rachelle SNYDER

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

On 11/04/19, Google records of account css101210@gmail.com were received by this affiant: the following searches were located
on the account:

09/17/19 at 2221 hours — “carbon monoxide in a car how long to die”

09/20/19 at 1858 hours ~ "almost got away with it" "l almost got away with it best episodes”

09/22/19 at 1118 hours - "hanging yourself"

At 1119 hours - visited the website “short drop/simple suspension | Lost All Hope: The webs leading..." Based on reviewing the
content from the website, the narrative describes an effective way of hanging a person using a short drop/ simple suspension.

06/23/19 at 1127 hours = “do a hybrid car produce carbon monoxide”

At 1128 hours — "does a hybrid car produce carbon monoxide while idling”

A forensic downioad of the electronic devices that were seized was conducted by Pennsylvania State Police Central Computer
Crime Unit, The forensic download of the devices did not reveal any search history equivalent to the search history conducted in the

Google records account.

On September 30, 2019 at approximately 8 a.m., an autopsy was performed on VICTIM 1 by Dr. Michael Johnson. Cr. Johnson
determined the cause of death was a result of hanging. The Lehigh County Coroner's Office determined the manner of death to be
Homicide,

On September 30, 2019 at approximately 11 a.m., an autopsy was performed on VICTIM 2 by Dr. Michael Johnson. Dr. Johnson
determined the cause of death was a result of hanging. The Lehigh County Coroner's Office determined the manner of death to be
Homicide.

Based upon the above facts, | submit that sufficient probabie cause exists to substantiate the charges contained within this criminal

complaint. Your Affiant respectfully wishes a warrant be issued for the DEFENDANT to answer to the aforementioned charges which
were against the peace and dignity of the VICTIMS and the Commonwealth.

TP@»—/\" J fo) W—
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// (Signature of Affiant)
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

(Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
11 PA2019-1274741
| First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | | 5a RACHELLE SNYDER
. 2 laskthat a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the

charges | have made.

3. | verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S.§4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4 This complaint consists of the preceding page(s} numbered 01 through 07

" 5. |certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the
Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents
differently than non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes

cited.
(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to

before the issuing authority, and aftached.)

DECEMBER 2, 20189 Tpe . /\//\\\:—D 0 i f—
VF Oy o

(Date) (Signature of Affaant)

P \y o\ G
AND NOW, on this date, ;)U‘ﬁ }{\f\bﬂ A ) \ v{), jl certify that the complaint has been properly
completed and verified. An affidavit of probable c'au;e must be compie%ed before a warrant can be issued.
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4 Lab user fee applies.
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